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CEO Endorsement -

Part 1 ? Project Information

Focal area elements

1. Does the project remain aligned with the relevant GEF focal area elements as presented in
PIF (as indicated in table A)?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Please address comments below:

- Under taxonomy, please include climate change mitigation and sustainable urban

systems and transport
- The Rio Marker for Climate Change Mitigation should be 2

- Implementation start date, end date and duration: We note that the project duration is
48 months, yet in the project reference is made to three years or 3.5 years. Further, the
expected completion date is for 42 months in the future (as opposed to 48 months).
Please clarify. Unfortunately, the expected implementation start date has already passed
and must account for the finalization of the review process, including circulation to
Council. Please change to 1 June 2021. Please address these comments and fix the
dates/duration accordingly. //

5/3/2021: Thank you. Please change the project duration to 42 months.



Agency Response

05/03/2021: Project start date (07/01/2021) and completion date (12/31/2024) was
adjusted in the portal in the previous resubmission. Apparently there is an issue with the
automatic change in the portal.

Regarding the comment: Please address comment on project duration. Please submit a
signed UNDP audit checklist. The one in the Portal documents is not signed off by
authorized UNDP?s representatives.

5/3/2021 Audit Checklist signed version uploaded to attachments in the GEF portal

Project description summary

2. Is the project structure/design appropriate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs
as in Table B and described in the project document?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Please address comments below:

- Consider changing component 2's financing type to investment as this component will
be focused on the demonstration pilots.

- There is no proportionality between the co-financing allocated to PMC (1.2% of
subtotal co-financing) and the GEF resources for PMC (10% of subtotal GEF grant).
Please address per GEF guidelines.

4/28/2021: Cleared.




3. If this is a non-grant instrument, has a reflow calendar been presented in Annex D?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response

Co-financing

4. Are the confirmed expected amounts, sources and types of co-financing adequately
documented, with supporting evidence and a description on how the breakdown of co-
financing was identified and meets the definition of investment mobilized, and a description
of any major changes from PIF, consistent with the requirements of the Co-Financing Policy
and Guidelines?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Please address comments below:

- Please clarify why the co-financing from ADF and SDC was classified as in-kind when
the letters identify them as grants. Please provide the exchange rate and date for the
amounts listed in Table C compared to the amounts listed in the letters.

- Please also provide the exchange rate and date for the co-financing amount from
SENATI.

- We note that the letter from WUITO lists $88,500 in co-financing while Table C only
listed $88,000.

- The section under Table C is supposed to include information only of the co-financing
that has been identified as investment mobilized. Please edit section to separate the
sources of co-financing that are classified as recurrent expenditures from the investment
mobilized and provide a full picture of the total investment mobilized and explanation
for why they have been categorized as such.

4/28/2021: Cleared.

Agency Response




GEF Resource Availability

5. Is the financing presented in Table D adequate and does the project demonstrate a cost-

effective approach to meet the project objectives?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 4/6/2021: Yes.

Agency Response

Project Preparation Grant

6. Is the status and utilization of the PPG reported in Annex C in the document?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 4/6/2021: Yes.

Agency Response

Core indicators

7. Are there changes/adjustments made in the core indicator targets indicated in Table E?

Do they remain realistic?
Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Please address comments below:

- Please fix data entry under Core Indicator 6. The amount of GHG mitigated is
currently filled in under Sub-indicator 6.1 and 6.2, when it should only be under 6.2.
This is causing the total at the top to appears as double the amount targeted.

- Below the Core Indicators table, please provide a summary explanation for how the
targets for GHG emissions mitigated and number of direct beneficiaries were
calculated.

4/28/2021: Cleared.

Agency Response

—



Part II ? Project Justification

1. Is there a sufficient elaboration on how the global environmental/adaptation problems,
including the root causes and barriers, are going to be addressed?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: This section is well elaborated. Minor changes from PIF are well explained.

Agency Response
2. Is there an elaboration on how the baseline scenario or any associated baseline projects
were derived?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: This section is well elaborated. Please update information related to NDC.

4/28/2021: Cleared.

Agency Response

[1] Approveed in December 2020. See final report at
https://www4.unfcce.int/sites/ndcstaging/PublishedDocuments/Peru%20First/Reporte%
20de%?20Actualizacio%CC%81n%20de%201as%20NDC%20del%20Peru%CC%81.pdf

3. Is the proposed alternative scenario as described in PIF/PFD sound and adequate? Is
there sufficient clarity on the expected outcomes and components of the project and a
description on the project is aiming to achieve them?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion
4/6/2021: Overall the alternative scenario is sound and adequate and clearly presented.

Please address minor comments below:



https://undp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/ernesto_kraus_undp_org/Documents/AAA%20Proyectos%20GEF/PER%206384/Resubmission%2023-apr-2021/PIMS%206384%20Agency%20Response%20for%20PTA%20review%2023-apr-2021.docx#_ftnref1
https://www4.unfccc.int/sites/ndcstaging/PublishedDocuments/Peru%20First/Reporte%20de%20Actualizacio%CC%81n%20de%20las%20NDC%20del%20Peru%CC%81.pdf
https://www4.unfccc.int/sites/ndcstaging/PublishedDocuments/Peru%20First/Reporte%20de%20Actualizacio%CC%81n%20de%20las%20NDC%20del%20Peru%CC%81.pdf

Overall we note in the description of the components and activities there is little
reference to the Global Programme and linkages to the thematic working groups and
regional investment and support platforms. Please provide stronger linkages in this
section.

Component 1

- Budget for travel under this component is $50,000 - please clarify how this was
estimated (i.e. number of people and workshops/meetings expected to be supported).
Please also clarify under which activity this falls.

Component 2

- Activity 2.2.1 - How will this activity make use of any best practices and/or guidelines
developed at the global platform level?

Component 3

- Please clarify if there is any expected socialization or training of financial
institutions/intermediaries on supporting EVs through the business models developed in
this component (beyond COFIDE).

- Output 3.4 - please clarify how this output may have linkages to Component 1 as it
relates to the development of procurement guidelines and minimum
efficiency/maximum GHG emissions requirements. Please also clarify the geographic
scope of this output - When it mentions Peruvian cities, would this be beyond Lima and
Arequipa?

4/28/2021: Cleared.

Agency Response




—
Component 2

Component 3.

4. Is there further elaboration on how the project is aligned with focal area/impact program

strategies?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: This section is well elaborated.

Agency Response
5. Is the incremental reasoning, contribution from the baseline, and co-financing clearly
elaborated?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: This section is well elaborated.

Agency Response
6. Is there further and better elaboration on the project?s expected contribution to global
environmental benefits or adaptation benefits?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request



4/6/2021: Yes.

Agency Response
7. Is there further and better elaboration to show that the project is innovative and
sustainable including the potential for scaling up?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Yes.

Agency Response
Project Map and Coordinates

Is there an accurate and confirmed geo-referenced information where the project
intervention will take place?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Yes.

Agency Response
Child Project

If this is a child project, is there an adequate reflection of how it contributes to the overall

program impact?
Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Please address comments below:

- Please add information as to the specific global thematic working groups this project
will exchange information and best practices with and to the potential benefits it will get
from the regional support and investment platforms.

4/28/2021: Cleared.

Agency Response




Stakeholders

Does the project include detailed report on stakeholders engaged during the design phase?
Is there an adequate stakeholder engagement plan or equivalent documentation for the
implementation phase, with information on Stakeholders who will be engaged, the means of
engagement, and dissemination of information?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Please address comments below:

- As Fundacion Transitemos has been identified in Table C (co-financing) as a CSO,
perhaps the selection for "Co-financier" under "role civil society will play" should also
be chosen (in addition to member of advisory body; contractor).

- Please include a table that outlines the key stakeholders and means of engagement,
providing the specific names. We noted that the Stakeholder Engagement Plan did not
provide a summary of the consultations that took place during PPG nor did it provide
any specific references to stakeholders. Please clarify.

4/28/2021: Cleared.

Aﬁenci Resionse

Gender Equality and Women?s Empowerment

Has the gender analysis been completed? Did the gender analysis identify any gender
differences, gaps or opportunities linked to project/program objectives and activities? If so,
does the project/program include gender-responsive activities, gender-sensitive indicators
and expected results?



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

4/6/2021: Yes, a comprehensive gender analysis and plan has been provided in the
Project Document.

Agency Response
Private Sector Engagement

If there is a private sector engagement, is there an elaboration of its role as a financier
and/or as a stakeholder?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

4/6/2021: This section clearly elaborates on key private sector stakeholders and
engagement with the project. The only role that we found missing was that of financial
institutions. Please add.

4/28/2021: Cleared.

Agency Response

Risks to Achieving Project Objectives

Has the project elaborated on indicated risks, including climate change, potential social and
environmental risks that might prevent the project objectives from being achieved? Were
there proposed measures that address these risks at the time of project implementation?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

4/6/2021:Yes, risks including climate change risks and COVID-related risks, have been
detailed, assessed and measures proposed.

Agency Response
Coordination



Is the institutional arrangement for project implementation fully described? Is there an
elaboration on possible coordination with relevant GEF-financed projects and other
bilateral/multilateral initiatives in the project area?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Please update this section with the findings on the chosen third-party that will
support the country with execution (as explained in the checklist).

4/28/2021: Cleared.
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Has the project described the alignment of the project with identified national strategies and
plans or reports and assessments under the relevant conventions?



4/28/2021: Cleared.

Agency Response

Knowledge Management

Is the proposed ?Knowledge Management Approach? for the project adequately elaborated
with a timeline and a set of deliverables?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Please provide a more detailed KM plan including timeline, set of deliverables
and associated budget.

4/28/2021: Cleared.
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Does the project include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with

4/6/2021: Please copy in this section the table with the M&E budget (p. 37 in ProDoc).

4/28/2021: Cleared.

Agency Response



Benefits

Are the socioeconomic benefits at the national and local levels sufficiently described
resulting from the project? Is there an elaboration on how these benefits translate in
supporting the achievement of GEBs or adaptation benefits?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Yes.

Agency Response
Annexes

Are all the required annexes attached and adequately responded to?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

4/6/2021: The ESS screening and managements plan has been provided. The project has
been categorized to have moderate risk. We also note that the management measures
have been well integrated into the description of the project activities.

Agency Response

Project Results Framework

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 4/6/2021: Yes

Agency Response

GEF Secretariat comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response

Council comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Please add relevant Council comments on the PFD and responses to this
section on the Portal (check with Global Program).

4/28/2021: OK.



Agency Response There are no relevant council comments on the PFD referring to
the child project in Peru

STAP comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
4/6/2021: Please add relevant STAP comments on the PFD and responses to this section
on the Portal (check with Global Program).

4/28/2021: OK.

Aﬁenci Resionse

Convention Secretariat comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
Other Agencies comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
CSOs comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
Status of PPG utilization

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 4/6/2021: Yes.

Agency Response

Project maps and coordinates

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 4/6/2021: Yes.

Agency Response



Does the termsheet in Annex F provide finalized financial terms and conditions? Does the
termsheet and financial structure address concerns raised at PIF stage and that were
pending to be resolved ahead of CEO endorsement? (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
N/A
Agency Response

Do the Reflow Table Annex G and the Trustee Excel Sheet for reflows provide accurate
reflow expectations of the project submitted? Assumptions for Reflows can be submitted to
explain expected reflows. (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
Did the agency Annex H provided with information to assess the Agency Capacity to
generate and manage reflows? (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response
GEFSEC DECISION

RECOMMENDATION

Is CEO endorsement recommended? (applies only to projects and child projects)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/23/2021: Please resubmit and include the Checklist for CEO Endorsement Template
duly filled out for this.

4/6/2021: Please address comments.

5/3/2021: Please address comment on project duration. Please submit a signed UNDP
audit checklist. The one in the Portal documents is not signed off by authorized UNDP?s

representatives.

5/4/2021: Signed checklist has been submitted. ITS had to make the change on project
duration.



Review Dates

First Review

Additional Review
(as necessary)

Additional Review
(as necessary)

Additional Review
(as necessary)

Additional Review
(as necessary)

CEO Recommendation

Secretariat Comment at
CEO Endorsement

12/23/2020

4/6/2021

4/28/2021

5/3/2021

5/4/2021

Brief reasoning for CEO Recommendations

Response to
Secretariat
comments



